AGENDA

Meeting Type:

Date 11-24-1986

SUBJECT

City of Charlotte, City Clerk’s Office



Council Agenda November 24, 1986

FILE COPY



Public Service & Information Department

City Hall 600 E Trade Streeét
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

704/336-2395

CITY COUNCIL (Plaza Park Design rntroduction) - City Hall Anmnex, Iraining

Monday, & Q0 p m.
center

& Tuesday, 6 30 a o - ELECTION DAY
7 30 p.m

ATRPORT ADVISORY COMMITIEE - Charlotte-Douglas International Airport,

Tuesday, 8 00 a.m.
Manager's Conterence Room

13t Floor

PLANNING COMMISSION/Planning Committee = Cameron~-Brown Bldg.,

: Conference RoOOM

YOUTH INVOLVEMENT COUNCIL - City Hall, Council Chamber

PLANNING COMMISSION - Cameron-Brown Bldg., lst Floor Conference Room
] PLANNING COMMISSION/Planning Liaison Committee - Cameron-Brown Bldg.,

- THE WEEK OF NOVEMBER 2 - NOVEMBER 15

PLANNING COMMISSION (Work Sesgion) - Cameron-Brown Bldg , lst Floor
Conference Room

Monday, 2 00 p n. CITIZENS HEARING ~ City Hall, Council Chamber

Monday, 3 00 p m COUNCIL MEETING - City Hall, Council Chamber

VETERANS DAY City Holiday. All City Government Offices Closed

PRIVATE INDUSIRY COUNCIL - Chamber of Commerc
Cameron-Brown Bldg.,

11 Tuesday
e, Action Room A

Wednesday, 7 4> a D

12

PLANNING COMMISSION/Planning Committee -

Wednesday, 8 00 a m.
1st Floor Conference Room

Wednesday, 8 30 a.m CTIVIL SERVICE BOARD - City Hall, 3rd Floor Conference Room

HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION - BEdwin Towers, Commission Office

Wwednesday, 9 00 a.m.
- New Coliseum Site,

AUDITGRIUHrCOLISEUH-CGHVEHTIUH CENTER AUTHORITY

Wednesday, 11 30 a m.
Billy Graham Parkway

CITY COUNCIL (Coliseum Tour) - Bus 1eaves from behind City Hall

YOUTH INVOLVEMENI COUNCIL - City Hall, Councll
mMmd Floor Conference Room

wednesday, 12 Noon
Chamber

Wednesday, 6 30 p @

Wednesday, 7 30 p m HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION - City Hall,
) = Cameron-Brown

13 Thursday, 7 30 a m PLANNING COMMISSION (Special Meeting on South Mecklenburg
Bldg , lst Floor Conference Room

PLANNING COMMISSION/Planning Llalson committee - Cameron-Brown Bldg ,

14 Friday, 7 30 a o
15t Floor Conference Room

PARADE PERMIT COMMITTEE - City Hall, Dept. of Transportation Conference

Friday, 9 30 a m
Room

(Continued on Back)




MEETINGS IN NOVEMBER '86
Page 2

THE WEEK OF NOVEMBER 16 - NOVEMBER 22

17 Monday, 5 00 p.m. COUNCIL/MANAGER DINNER - Education Center, Rooms 237-239

CITY COUNCIL MEETING (Zoning Hearings) - Education Center, Board Roortm

Monday, 6 00 p.m.

CHARLOTTE ADVISORY PARKS COMMITIEE - Revolution Golf Course,

18 Tuesday, & 00 p m.
Club House (Corner Barringer and Remount Roads)

HOUSING AUTHORITY - Administrative Office, 1301 South Boulevard
ity Hall

19 Wednegday, 1 00 p m

TECHNICAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE - Dept. of Transportation, C

Wednesday, 2 0O p m
Annex, Conference Room

Wednegday, 4 30 p.m. COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITIEE - Covenant Presbyterian Church

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION - Dept of Transportation, City
Hall Annex, Conference Room

¢ MEETING/AIRPORT MASTER PLAN ADVISORY COMMITIEE - West Mecklenburg

Wednesday, 7 00 p.m.

Wednesday, 8 00 p.m PUBLI
High School, 7400 Tuckaseegee Road, Auditorium

HOUSING GAP SYMPOSIUM - Radisson Plaza Hotel

20 Thursday, 8 30 a m.-

5 00 p m

PLANNING COMMISSION (Deferred Rezoning) - Cameron-Brown Bldg ,
1st Floor Conference Room

CHARLOTTE TREE COMMISSION - Park Qperatious, 701 Tuckaseegee Road,
Conference Room

. THE WEEK OF NOVEMBER 23 - NOVEMBER 29
COUNCIL/MANAGER LUNCHEON - City Hall annex, Training Center

Thursday, & 00 p.m,

Thursday, 7 30 p.m

24 Monday, 12 Noon

Monday, 2 00 p m CITIZENS HEARING - City Hall, Council Chamber

Monday, 3 00 p m COUNCIL MEETING - City Hall, Council Chamber

PLANNING COMMISSION/Executive committee - Cameron-Brown Bldg , 1st Floor

Conference Room

Monday, & 00 p.m

MUNICIPAL INFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD - Cameron-Brown Blog , 3rd Floor

Conference Room

25 Tuesday, & 30 p W

vOUTH INVOLVEMENT COUNCIL - City Hall, Council Chamber.
THANKSGIVING City Holiday. All City Government QOffices Closed

26 Wednesday, 6 30 p m

27 Thursday

These organizations will not meet in November

Advisory Energy Commission
Citizens Advisory Council for Hazardous Materials

Specialized Transportation Advisory Committee

Charlotte Clean City Committee
Community Facilities Committee




P/

CHARLOTTE

Mayor tHartehy B Ganit Vayor Pro Tem Al Rousso

e — S . N - mr-aliesle————

Charite § Danneih Oy ndec Patterson
Glona Fermmung Pamella G Patterson
Ann Hammond \inette Conrad Trosch
Ron [ceper Richard \ 1nroot

Roy VMartthou s \elia W Woollen

Council Agenda

Monday, November 24, 1986

12:00 noon. . . ., . Council-Manager luncheon
. Baseball

2:00 PM. . . . . . Citizens Hearing
3:00 PM, . . . . . Council meeting

ITEM NO,

1. Invocation by the Reverend Timothy Fangmelr of Ascension
Lutheran Church.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

2. A, Conduct a public hearing to abandon a portion of East
Seventh Street (unused right of way).

B. Recommend adoption of a resolution to abandon a portion
of East Seventh Street (unused right of wa

On April 30, 1986, the Community Development Department

submitted a petition to abandon a portion of the East Seventh
Street right of way between North Myers Street and North
Alexander Street. The right of way is residue resulting from
the realignment of East Seventh Street which was constructed

in December, 1983, as part of the First Ward Redevelopment
Plan improvements. The right of way will be incorporated
into the adjoining parcel presently owned by the City of
Charlotte and leased to the Afro-American Cultural Center,

All City departments, private utility companies and Earle
Village Residents Organization were notified and are in
concurrence with this abandonment.

No City funds are involved.

A map is attached.

Attachment No. 1




Page - 2 -~

3. A. Conduct a public hearing to abandon Blythe Boulevard.

Recommend adoption of a resolution to abandon Blvthe Boule-
vard.

B.

Charlotte Memorial Hospital plans to construct a new facility for the
Florence Crittendon Home at the south end of Blythe Boulevard, near
Lombardy Circle. A medical oftfice building is planned immediately
across Blythe Boulevard from the north end of the main hospital
building. Both buildings are expected to be under construction in
1987. Omn August 8, 1986, the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority
submitted a petition requesting abandonment of Blythe Boulevard from
Seott Avenue to Lombardy Circle (approximately 3,050 feet). The
hospital intends to remove approximately 600 feet of the roadway near
Lombardy Circle to construct the new Florence Crittendon building.

A cul-de-sac will be constructed at the south end of Blythe Boulevard
and the rest of the existing street will remain as a prilvate street

in use by the public. The existing bus route and bus stop along
Blythe Boulevard will be unaffected.

Realignment of a portion of Blythe Boulevard in order to construct
the Carolinas Heart Institute has been completed in accordance with
the resolution adopted by Council September 9, 1985. In that
instance, the hospital dedicated new right of way in order to move
the roadway away from the Heart Institute building. The present
action would abandon the entire right of way from Scott Avenue to
Lombardy Circle; a major portion of the roadway would be left in
place with the maintenance of the street the responsibility of the
hospital. This action will eliminate zoning setbacks and other

restrictions on future hospital development.

The resolution states Blythe Boulevard will continue to be operated
as a public street, that the general public shall have the right to

use the street until such time as the City gives up that right, and
that the petitioner will be responsible for all maintenance and

repairs involved on Blythe Boulevard,

Community Develcpment Associat
Services were notified and are in concurrence with this abandonment.

No City funds are involved.

A map 18 attached.

Attachment No. Z



Page - 3 -~

A, Conduct a public hearing on storm drainage improvements from
386 Ridgewood Avenue to 2936 Westfield Road.
B. Recommend adoption of a resolution to make storm drainage

improvements from 386 Ridgewood Avenue to 2936 Westfield Road
in accordance with the Storm Drainage Repair Policy and that
one-fifth of the cost be assessed to the property owners.

In order to assess a share of the cost of storm drainage improvements
upon all parcels in the drainage basin, State law requires that City

Council hold a public hearing.

In February, 1986, the Engineering Department conducted an investi-
gation of a drainage problem at 2932-2936 Westfield Road. The
problem involved an undersized pipe system beginning at the inter-
section of Ridgewood Avenue and Westfield Road, continuing across the
properties at 2932 and 2936 Westfield Road and discharging into Sugar
Creek. The problem qualified for assistance through the City's Storm
Drainage Repair Policy, and petition forms were delivered to the
involved citizens in July, 1986. In September, 1986, the Engineering
Department received a Storm Drainage Assessment Petition signed by
more than 50% of the property owners, representing more than 50% of
the property in the watershed area.

The work required to correct the problem involves upgrading the storm
drainage system within the street right of way at Westfield Road and
Ridgewood Avenue and replacing the storm drainage system on private
property at 2932 and 2936 Westfield Road. In accordance with the
Storm Drainage Repair Policy, the City pays for all improvements in
the street right of way ($32,000) and four~-fifths of the cost omn
private property ($38,000). The involved property owners share the
remaining one-fifth private property cost ($7,600).

North Carolina General Statute 160A~218 authorizes the City Council
to asgess a share of the cost of storm drainage improvements upon all
lots and parcels of land in the drainage basin contributing runoff to
the problem, if a petition is signed by more than 50 percent of the
property owners who represent more than 50 percent of the property
area., There are 97 property owners in the drainage basin; the
petition was signed by 67 property owners representing 60Z of the
property. All property owners will be assessed and their share will
be bhased on a prorated per acre basis according to benefit zones as

authorized by State Statute.

The storm drainage improvements would be funded by the Storm Drainage
Repair Account,




Page - 4 -

POLICY

Consider request bv the chairman of the Charlotte Adviso Parks
Committee that the committee membership be increased from nine to

fifteen.

Mr. D. Roy Alexander, Chairman of the Charlotte Advisory Parks
Committee, has written the Mayor requesting the membership of the

committee be increased from nine to fifteen., Mr. Alexander's letter
{s attached. A list of other committees and their membership numbers

is also attached.

Attachment No. 3

Recommend adoption of a Resolution of Consideration for two areas

which are second phase annexations of the originally proposed
annexation studv areas and to expand the study area boundaries of

these two areas.

State law requires that a city must give at least one year's notice
before effectively annexing any area. This may be done by adopting a
resolution describing the area under consideration for annexation one

vear before beginning the statutory annexation procedure or by
setting the effective date of annexation at least one year after

adopting the annexation ordinance.

On December 10, 1984, City Council adopted a Resolution of Considera-
tion describing 17 areas under consideration for annexation. With

two exceptions, the Council has completed the statutory procedure for
annexing the areas. Those exceptions involve property which could
only be annexed after first completing the annexation of intervening

property. The Hemphill area cannot be annexed until after the

Mineral Springs/University Research Park area 1s effectively annexed.
The Arrowood area cannot be annexed until the Taragate Farms/Arrowood
area is effectively annexed. The earlier Resolution of Consideration
will expire in December, 1986, if not renewed. Further, additional
property in the vicinity of the Hemphill and Arrowood areas can now
be considered for annexation. By adopting the recommended resolution,
the Council will have the option of annexing each of these areas, as
originally identified, as soon as the intervening annexation is
effective or annexing the expanded area at a later date of annexation.

This approach provides the Council with the greatest flexibility 1in
considering the annexation of either or both of these areas in the

future.

Maps are attached.

Attachment No. 4



ITEM NO. Page - 5 -

7. A, Recommend acceptance of the FY86 M/WBE annual report.

B. Recommend an increase in the WBE construction and procurement
goals from 22 to 3%.
C. Recommend Council authorize staff to develop legislation to be

considered as a part of the legislative package to strengthen

the City's M/WBE plan.

The City's Minority and Business Enterprise (M/WBE) plan for
construction and procurement programs was adopted in October, 1983
and revised in August, 1985. The FY86 annual report is attached.

Some of the highlights are:

- M/WBE's obtained 587 of the number of informal contracts

(under $30,000) managed by the Engineering Department.
represented 35%Z of the dollar value of these contracts.

This

~ M/WBE's construction contracts/subcontracts totaled $9.7
million for FY86, an increase of $5.6 million over FY&5

awards.

~ M/WBE participation in the Coliseum project totaled 9.8% at the
end of the fiscal year; Government Plaza totaled 8.4% to
M/WBE's; and the 54" water main project reports 5.3% M/WBE l
utilization at the end of the fiscal year,

One WBE firm bid successfully for one section of the City s gas
and diesel fuel contract in procurement, estimated at $1/3,000.

- Nineteen different MBE contractors performed 28 Airport
contracts during FY&6.

- Four different WBE's performed subcontracts and one WBE
manufacturer and supplier had three contracts at the Airport.

- M/WBE's had the opportunity to bid on 103 contracts let by the
Engineering department in FY86, This is a 304 increase in

the number of prime contracts over the previous year. In
addition, the dollar value of these contracts increased from

$19 million to $54.5 million. M/WBE's were the successful low
bidder in 43 (41.7%Z) of the 103 prime contracts. This 1is a

235% increase over the M/WBE award rate of fourteen (17.7%) out
of 79 prime contracts in FY&85.

The following chart shows the M/WBE participation goals and the
participation rate tor this year:

MBE
Goal ParticiEatiﬂn ParticiEatinn
Construction 10% 5.5% 3.27

Procurement 3% 1.5% 2.47%



ITEM NO. PEEE - 0 -

MBE construction project awards exceeded $6 million, (a 622 increase
over FY85):; WBE awards represent $3.5 million.

While the MBE goals were not met, we feel very good about the M/WBE
bidding opportunity and do not recommend a decrease in the goals for
next year. We recommend the following goals be set for FY87
construction and procurement. The MBE goal remains the same; the

WBE goal is increased from 24 to 3%.

MBE WBE

Construction 10% 3%
Procurement 32 32

We continue to place a good deal of staff effort in working with
prime contractors to encourage M/WBE utilization through the "good
faith effort" program. Both the Associated General Contractors and

Metrolina Minority Contractors have assisted in these efforts.

In addition to accepting the annual report and setting goals for
FY87, City Council is also asked to consider resubmitting a

legislative proposal to strengthen the M/WBE plan. Without this, we
feel unable to substantially increase goal attainment beyond what we
have been able to accomplish through persuasion during this past
fiscal year. If Council is in agreement, we will bring a proposal

back as part of the legislation program.

Attachment No. 5

8. Consider joining with Mecklenburg County in the naming of a Domestic
Violence Citizens Committee, and recommending names to the Mayor of

EEI‘SGI‘IE Lo serve.

In July 1985, Mayor Gantt and County Commission Chairman Carla DuPuy
appointed a joint City-County Domestic Violence Task Force to investi-
pcate problems of domestic violence and make specific recommendations

for change. The task force issued a report of its findings to
Council and the Commission in April 1986. The report included some

90 recommendations which impacted upon all community agencies which
deal with domestic violence issues - the Courts, the Police, the
Dispute Settlement Program, etc., One recommendation in particular

called upon the City and the County to appoint an ongoing independent
committee to review progress made towards implementation of their

recommendations.

The City Council Operations Committee reviewed the task force report
and made several recommendations which Council approved on June 23.

The committee felt: (1) that 1f such a committee were formed, it
would need a clearly defined role and should not be in a position of

making policies that would be binding upon any City department;




LTEM NO,

Page - / -

(2) that the formation of a citizen's committee should not result in

the commitment of City staff time to direct the committee's work; and
(3) that the formation of an advisory group composed of representa-
tives of agencies dealing with domestic violence was worth considering
and recommended that the County take the lead in forming such a
committee with the City appointing representatives from the appro-
priate agencies to serve. At its June 23 meeting, Council asked the
Domestic Violence Task Force to reconvene periodically to review

the implementation of their suggestions and that they temporarily
function as an advisory group in lieu of forming a new committee.

The County Commission has recently agreed to the formation of the
Domestic Violence Citizens Committee and City Council is now being
asked by the chairman of the task force, Jane Harper,to participate
and to recommend names of individuals to serve. The Committee, as
proposed, will be composed of nine members jointly appointed by the
Mavor, in consultation with the City Council, and the County

Commission Chairman, in consultation with the Mecklenburg County
Board of Commissioners. The Battered Women's Shelter Board has also

established the Domestic Violence Advocacy Council, which is composed
of professionals from the various organizations dealing with domestic

violence,

The committee's charge would be to: (1) periodically review the status
of the implementation of the recommendations of the Domestic Violence
Task Force and to report to the City Council and County Commission on
the progress made toward implementing these recommendations; (2) make
additional recommendations as appropriate regarding existing domestic
violence programs or services or the need for additional programs to
more effectively meet the needs of domestic violence victims;

(3) provide vigorous advocacy for domestic violence victims; and

(4) play a key role in raising public consciousness as to the
problems of domestic violence and its related costs to victims and

the community.

Staff support for the committee will be provided by the Domestic

Vioclence Liaison, housed and funded through the Mecklenburg County
Women's Commission. The only City staff time required will be that

of Police Department officials who will meet with the committee
periodically to discuss their role in the domestic violence process.

Attached is a list of persons recommended by the task force to
serve and the committee structure as approved by the County
Commissioners. Also attached is the report from the City Council

Operations Committee on the task force recommendations. Jane Harper
and other task force representatives will be present at the meeting

to answer questions.

6

Attachment No.




Page - 8 ~

A, Recommend pavment of economic loss to Action Garbage Service.

B.

Amend a resolution adopted February 24, 1986 concerning payment
of economic loss to qualified waste collection firms. This will
authorize pavment of $16,680 to Action Garbage Service.

A

Nelson O'Neal of Action Garbage Service has requested that the City
make an economic loss payment to him to compensate him for a number
of his customers in the Sardis Road area who were annexed on June 30,
1986. State statutes require that a municipality must offer a

two-year contract or pay the economic loss to a garbage hauler who
has at least 50 customers in an annexation area and who gives written

notice to the City Clerk that he wishes to continue serving the

area. While the City did make economic loss payments to two other
haulers, we did not make such payments to Action Garbage Service.
Payment was not made to Action Garbage Service because staff did not
receive the written request for a contract nor were they aware of his
interest in a contract. Mr, O'Neal aslleges that proper notification
was made. Further information on this situation was sent to Council
on November 5, 1986 and a copy 1s attached.

Economic loss, as defined in the statutes, is equal to 12 times the
company's average revenues for the three months prior to passage of

the resolution of intent to annex. Since City Council adopted that
resolution on February 24, 1986, revenues for November 1985, December

1985 and January 1986 were examined. They are:
November, 1985 $1,357.50
December, 1985 51,394.50
January, 1986 $1,417.50
Total $4,169.50

$1,390

Average

The economic loss is calculated as follows: 12 x $1,390 = $16,680

Should Council elect not to make payment to Action Garbage Service,
Mr. O'Neal has the option of appealing to the Local Government
Commission. There is a possibility that should the Commission rule
that Mr. O'Neal did make a sufficient request to the City, the
annexation of the Sardis Road areas could be ineffective after the
full range of City services has been extended into that area and

after property owners have received City tax bills. The City
Attorney does not feel that Action Garbage Service took the
necessary steps to qualify for an economic loss payment under the

applicable statute but there is the possibility that the Local
Government Commission could rule in favor of Action Garbage.

If Council chooses to pay Action Garbage, funds are avallable in the
Operations Department-Sanitation Division budget.

Attachment No. /



ITEM NO.

BUSINESS

Recommend approval of an amendment to the agreement with the
Charlotte Chamber to accept $700,000.00 from the Chamber for
the award of architectural desiegn services and other upfront
expenses for the new baseball stadium.

B. Recommend adoption of a budget ordinance to appropriate the
$700,000.00,

C. Recommend approval of an architectural contract for design
services with Clark, Tribble, Harris & Li in the amount of

$334,500,00,

Council is asked to approve the following: 1) an amend-
ment to the agreement with the Charlotte Chamber to pro=-
vide for additional funding necessary to continue the

project; 2) the corresponding budget ordinance appro-
priating $700,000.00 from the Chamber to fund design

services and other upfront expenses; 3) a contract with
Clark, Tribble, Harris & Li to complete the design and

construction administration.

The new baseball stadium was initiated by the Charlotte Chamber and
has expanded into a joint venture between the Chamber, Mecklenburg

County, and the City of Charlotte. The Chamber is to provide $2
million raised through private donations; the County is to provide

$2.7 million in tax money; and the City is to provide property
worth approximately $1 million and administer the project.

Prior to the City's involvement in this project, the Chamber hired

Clark, Tribble, Harris and Li to perform preliminary conceptual
design work. On August 11, 1986, City Council entered into an
agreement whereby the Chamber provided funding for the schematic
design of the gstadium and Council approved a contract with the
architectural firm of Clark, Tribble, Harris and Li to provide these
design services.

In order for the project to progress to successive phases, a new

architectural contract must be awarded. In accordance with the
schematic design recommended by the Design Review Committee, this
contract will be for design of a 5,000 seat stadium with alternates

to add an additional 2,500 seats. The recommended contract with
Clark, Tribble, Harris & Li is for $334,500 and the contract amount
includes a lump sum for basic architectural services, and allowances
for additional services, reimbursables, and a full-time project
representative. This contract will be one of the items funded by the
donation from the Charlotte Chamber.




11,

Page - 10 -

Alter completion of the project, the stadium will be owned and
operated by the City of Charlotte. In order to clearly define the

responsibilities associated with funding, design, construction,
malntenance, and operation of the facilities, the Mayor and two
Councilmembers have been negotiating a contract with the County.
Upon its approval by the County Commissioners (scheduled for
November 24), City Council will be asked to approve this contract.

Une stipulation of the contract with the County 1is that the City
€xecute a contract with a baseball franchise. On behalf of the City,
the Coliseum Authority has been negotiating this contract with the
Charlotte O's. City Council will be asked to approve this contract

once it is complete.

agreements
perty necessary for this project. 1In
February, 1986, the Attorney's office negotiated an agreement with

Ms. Elizabeth Price Crockford for the lease-purchase of the majority
of the land needed for this project. This agreement will become

effective if it 1s approved by City Council by December 31, 1986.
The remainder of the land needed for this project is adjacent to the

state Farmer's Market. The Mavor's office has been working with the
otate to obtain this land. Both of the land acquisition agreements
will be presented to Council in a future request for action.

The Mayor's office and the City Attorney's office have reviewed these
contracts and concur in their approval.

The following nominations have been made for three positions on
the Historic Needs Committee:

1) Jerry McMurray, nominated by Councilmember Matthews.
2) Herman Thomas, nominated by Councilmember Hammond.
3) Phillip Gerdes, nominated by Councilmember Hammond.
4) Susan Jernigan, nominated by Councilmember Woollen,
5) Kathy Walker, nominated by Councilmember Fenning.

Attachment No. 8



13.

14,

Page - 11 -

Nominations for Appointment to Tree Advisory Commission.

The terms of Lorne Boatright, Gary Morgan, Martha Washam, Walter
Fields, and Tom Martin expire December 13, 1986. All are eligible
for reappointment and have met the attendance requirements. Terms

are for three vears.

Attachment No. 9

X

)

x

*

X x

3

*

The City Attorney advises that agenda
items no. 13 through 25 may be considered

in one motion. However, any member of
Councill mav request that an jtem be
divided and voted on separately.

x x X % % %k

% %

X

BUDGET ORDINANCLS

Recommend adoption of an ordinance to appropriate $590,000 of
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for funding the
amended FY87 "Final Statement of Community Development Objectives

and Projected Use of Funds.

In July, the City was awarded an additional $590,000 in Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and on September 22, 1986, City
Council approved an amendment in this amount to the FY87 "Final
Statement of Community Development Objectives and Projected Use of

Funds."

The Department of Housing and Urban Development accepted the

amendment as submitted and this budget ordinance appropriates
the $590,000.

Recommend adoption of a budget ordinance appropriating $465,000 to
General Capital Improvement Project Account 393.00 - Traffic Signal

Improvements to fund the installation and upgrade of traffic signals

on State system streets.

The Charlotte Department of Transportation is responsible for main-
taining and upgrading traffic control devices at intersections within
the City limits. Some of these intersections are on State roads.
When the City upgrades or alters an intersection on the State systemn,
we ask the State to pay for the materials, equipment rental, and
labor involved with the project. This payment 1s made under a
municipal agreement between the City and the North Carolina Depart-




15,

Page - 12 -

ment of Transportation. (Several municipal agreements are included
later in this agenda).

Previously appropriated funds to handle municipal agreement projects
are nearly depleted and a new budget ordinance 1is needed to cover

future projects. We anticipate the new appropriation will last two
or three years. The attached list shows projects which will be
funded under the proposed ordinance. By implementing these projects,
Charlotte traffic will move in a more safe and efficient manner.

A total of S$465,000 is the amount estimated to be reimbursed under

municipal agreements for the projects. These revenues are expected
to pay about 90% of costs involved with signal installations and

upgrades on State system streets. The City's cost occasionally
exceeds the reimbursable amount because we need to install more
advanced equipment for maximum flexibility and which will tie in with
existing computerized equipment. Therefore, the remainder of

installation costs, if any, will be paid from Charlotte Department of

Transportation operating funds already budgeted.

The Budget and Evaluation Department has reviewed and approved this
action.

Attachment No. 10

BID LIST

Recommend aoproval of the bid list as shown. The following contract
awards are all low bid and within budget estimates unless otherwise
noted. Each project or purchase was authorized in the annual budget.

A.

Athens Place Drainage Improvements rngineering

Recommendation: By the City Engineer that the low bid of

$106,576.26, as submitted by Ferebee Corporation, be accepted
for award on a unit price basis,

This project will include the construction of storm drainage
pipe, concrete curb and drainage structures along Athens Place
and Holbrook Drive. Homeowners in the drainage area petitioned
for improvements under the City's Storm Drainage Repair Policy.
The property owner's share of the cost will be one-fifth of the
total cost and the City will pay the remaining four-fifths under

the policy.

Source of Funding: General Capital Improvement Fund (Special
Storm Drainage Construction - Storm Drainage Bonds).



Page - 13 -

Microcomputer Processing System MIS
(Various Depts.)

& Associated Hardware

B.

1 Information Systems Director
onsive bidder PC

d Not Meeting Specifications:

Charlotte, N.C.

Charlotte, N.C.
fajled to quote on the Comp

other Bids Recelve

T1.B.M. Corp.

Radio Shack
Both of the above companies

46,803.14
54,115.88

aq
The bid

purcha
and Evaluation, C

Source of Fund1n5:
Systems) — Lease Purchase.

C. Water Distribution Project

1986 Annexation
6-Inch Water Main TtO serve

8-Inch Water Malin toO serve

Charlotte, North Caro
accepted for award of contract on 4

Source of Funding:

(Deerhurst) .

¢ Fund (Plantatiom Road).

Holl).

Water and Sewer Capital Ilmprovemen

Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund (Park Road/Quail




Page - 14 -

Sanitary Sewer Construction Charlotte-Mecklenburg
Sewer to Serve Carmel Acres Drive Utility Department

Recommendation: Director, Charlotte-Mecklenburg Utility

Department recommends that the low bid by New systems,

Incorporated of Banner Elk, North Carolina in the amount of
5104,889.75 be accepted for award of contract on a unit price

basis.

Project Description: This project provides for construction of
a2 sewer line to serve Carmel Acres Drive. The petitioners

requesting this sewer extension have deposited the funds
required under the City's 50/50 extension program.

Source of Funding: Water and Sewer Fund (Sewer Tapping
Privilege Expense).

New Coliseum Engineering

Landscaping & Irrigation

Recommendation: By the City Engineer, based upon the
recommendation of Odell Asscociates and Turner Construction Co.,

that the negotiated low bid of $480,293.10, as submitted by

Davis Landscaping Contractors, Inc., be accepted for award on a
lump sum basis. This bid was negotiated down from $609,000.00.

Project Description: The scope of work for the landscaping and
irrigation contract involves planted materfal and irrigation

systems.

Negotiations consisted of a reduction in the scope of planting
and irrigation systems, The bidder has agreed to extend the
prices on the negotiated items and the three alternates to
{ncrease the landscaping and irrigation until 10 months after
award of this contract in the event that money becomes avallable

at a later date for award of these items.

DESCRIPTION OF ALTERNATES:
Increase the extent of irrigation and extent of planted areas.

ALTERNATE 10 ALTERNATE 10OA AL TERNATE 10B
$246,194,55 §158,250.75 S 31,032,775

Source of Funding: General Capital Improvement Fund (New
Charlotte Coliseum Construction - 1984 Coliseum Bonds).



Page - 15 -

F. Taxi Dispatch Facility, Long-term
Parking Lot Toll Plaza and Bus
Shelters - General Construction

Recommendation: The Airport Manager recommends that a
negotiated contract in the amount of $289,300 be awarded to

F. N. Thompson, the low bidder, on a lump sum basis.

Project Description: This contract will provide an enclosed
facility to house the dispatcher, the City's taxicab inspector

and a lounge and restroom facilitiles for the taxl drivers.
In addition a toll plaza building and shelters for pick-up of

pasgengers by the Airport shuttle bus system will be constructed
for the long-term parking lot. Council awarded a contract on

August 11, 1986 to prepare the site and pave this lot.

Source of Funding: 1985 Airport Revenue Bond Construction Fund
(Lnng-Term.Parkingfﬂntel-FAAAccess/Connectnr Roadway - 1985

Airport Revenue Bonds).

BID REJECTIONS

16. Taxl Dispatch Facility, Remote
Parking Lot Toll Plaza and Bus

Shelters - Electrical Construction
- Mechanical Construction

Recommendation: The Airport Manager recommends that the only

bid received from Ind-Com Electric Company, Inc. in the amount

of $28,365 be rejected.

Recommendation: The Airport Manager recommends that the only

ﬂ_

bid received from Climate Conditioning of Charlotte, Inc. in the
amount of $14,580.00 be rejected.

Project Description: OSince there was only one bid received for
the mechanical and electrical work and the costs are considered

extremely highly, this work will be accomplished by Airport
personnel.




17.

1986, City Council approved apply

dministration (UMTA) for a

UMTA approved the 54
approv

On May 3,
Trangportation a
1987 planning projects.
North Carolina Departc

matching funds. This budge

0,000 grant and the
ed 55,000 1in

transit portion of Charlotte's long-

five corridors to be studied are the sout
corridor, Alirport ~orridor, UNCC corridor and the Uptown area.

y five consultants. & selection committee

the Transportation, Budget, Purchasing, and

Aschman Associates, Inc. perform
t of $178,78/7

Proposals were gsubmitted b
comprised of members from
recommends Barton-
neil is requested to approve a contrac

ear extension with Corporate Temporarlies,
cashiers.

18. Recommend approval of a one-
Inc., for Airport yublic parxing

ospective bidders.
ion to renew




Page - 1/ -

It is requested that Councll approve a one-year extension of the
contract with Corporate Temporariles, Inc. for parking cashier
services at the Airport public parking facility., During the original
three~year term Corporate has been responsive to the needs of the
Alirport and has provided quality service. This one~year extension 1s
based on the same contract terms and conditions as proposed three
years ago. The cost of these services is paid on a man hour basis,

and is estimated at $250,000.

Funds have been budgeted and are available in the Airport Operating
Fund to cover this contract extension.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT LOAN

19.

A. Recommend approval of a loan agreement for $90,000 between the
City and J. R. Cole, Sr., d/b/a Southern Technologies, Inc. for
the purpose of business expansion.

Southern Technologies, Inc. and its subsidiaries manufacture identi-
fication labels and packaging materials primarily for the computer

and pharmaceutical industries. The company was incorporated as
Southern Silkscreen, Ine. in 1979, and was changed to Southern
Technologies in 1982, J. R. Cole, Sr. is the president and major
stockholder in the company.

The company has two manufacturing divisions which are located within
the City's "pocket of poverty" area, and have a workforce comnsisting
of 109 employees, many of whom reside within Community Development
target areas. The coumpany has experienced rapid growth in the past
vear, and new equipment as well as a larger plant site 1s needed to
accommodate the expansion.

The company was considering a site in South Carolina. However,

because of the availability of low Interest rate financing by the
City of Charlotte, the company made the decision to remain in
Charlotte thereby retaining the existing 109 jobs.

Southern Technologies, Inc. requested a 6%, five-year loan of $90,000
from the City to partially finance a move from their two manufacturing
plants located at 235 West Tremont Street and 2917 Youngblood Street
to the single location at 1304 Berryhill Reoad, to purchase new
production equipment, and to make leasehold improvements. The new
plant site contains 53,82] square feet and will be leased.




ITEM NO, Page - 18 -

The total project cost is $1,815,000. A breakdown of the financing
ig as follows:

Bank $1,100,000
Bank 450,000
Leasehold improvements to be
paid by landlord 60,000
Company funds 115,000
City loan 90,000
Total $1,815,000

The loan will be secured by production machinery and the personal
guarantee of Mr. J. R. Cole, president of Southern Technologies, Inc.

The loan will assist in the retention of the existing 109 jobs and
rhe creation of at least seven new jobs for qualified low-to-moderate

income persons.

The loan funds will be drawn from the Community Development Revolving
Loan Trust Fund.

current wholesale/retail meat operation,

On January 9, 1984, City Council approved a loan of $40,000 to
Westside Meats which operates as a wholesaler/retailer of meat and
poultry products. At that time the company was building a new
facility at 1416 West Trade Street. The total project cost was

$247,000 ($182,000 coming from a bank, $40,000 from the City, and
$25.000 in owner equity). In connection with the City's loan, the

business agreed to create three jobs for low and moderate income
individuals.

Westside Meats has continually grown and is now requesting an
additional loan of $20,000 for the purpose of purchasing additional
equipment and for working capital. The original $40,000 loan to

Westside Meats, which is currently outstanding, has a balance of
$28,000 and is secured by a deed of trust on the business land and

building valued at $306,000. The new $20,000 loan to Westside Meats
will be a separate loan and will also be secured by a deed of trust
on the building at 1416 West Trade Street. The City loans of
$48,000 plus an outstanding loan from NCNB represent only 68% of the
building value. Thus, there is adequate value in the property to

protect the City's interest.




ITEM NO. Page - 19 -

The Economic Development Loan Committee felt it would be best to make
a separate loan to Westside Meats instead of combining the two loans,
because the City presently has the first deed of trust due to the
refinancing of the first mortgage with another bank. With the bank
now being in the second position, the new loan will be in the third

position.

In connection with this $20,000 loan, Westside Meats will provide two
part-time jobs. This will increase the total number of jobs created
to the equivalent of four full-time positions. The company has

already hired two persons of low and moderate income, one of which is

trom our economic development assistance area.

The loan funds will be drawvn from the Community Development Revolving
Loan Trust Fund.

The Economic Development Loan Committee approved the loan on
October 30, 1986,

HOUSING CODE ENFORCEMENT

20, A,

Recommend adoption of an ordinance authorizing the use of the

in rem remedy to demolish and remove the dwelling at 3921 Amerigo
Street.

Date of inspection: December 16, 1985
Owner(s) notified of hearing: March 18, 1986

Hearing held: March 26, 1986

Owner(s) ordered te demolish dwelling by: August 4, 1986
Estimated value of dwelling: Less than $100

Estimated repair (which is 65% of estimated value): $23,241

The structure has been damaged by fire. The repairs include:
installing roof rafters; roof sheathing; roof shingles; installing
celling joists; installing exterior and interior stud walls; install-
ing floor joists; installing flooring; installing bathroom fixtures

and kitchen fixtures; re-wiring structure; installing windows;
installing interior and exterior doors,

Funds for this action are available and a lien will be placed
against the property for the costs incurred.




ITEM NO.

Page - 20 -~

Recommend adoption of an ordinance authorizing the use of the

in rem remedy to demolish and remove the dwelling at 812 East
15th Street.

Date of inspection: May 8, 1986
Owner(s) notified of hearing: July 24, 1986
Hearing held: August 18, 1986

Owvmer(s) ordered to demolish dwelling by: October 6,
Estimated value of dwelling: $400

Estimated repair (which is 657 of estimated value): $24,000

1986

The repairs include: installing roof rafters; ceiling joists: roof
sheathing; roof shingles; installing foundation sills; floor joists;
stud walls; flooring; installing heating system; installing water
heater; installing bathroom fixtures; installing kitchen fixtures:

Installing water lines; installing windows; installing interior and
exterior doors.

Funds for this action are available and a lien will be placed
against the property for the costs incurred.

MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT

21. A, Recommend adoption of a resolution authorizing the Mavor to
execute a Municipal Agreement between the Citv of Charlotte
and the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT)

for upgrading and interconnecting six existing traffic signals
on Freedom Drive.

The Charlotte Department of Transportation will upgrade existing
traffic signals along NC 27 (Freedom Drive) at the following inter-
sections: Ashley Drive, Tuckaseegee Road (SR 1662), Bradford Drive,
Camp Greene Street, Ledwell Street, and Berryhill Road.

The North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) will
reimburse the City a maximum of $142,100 which is the estimated cost.
Interconnected, microprocessor-based equipment will replace existing

trafific signal controller equipment. The six intersections should
be completed by the middle of 1987.

B,

Recommend adoption of a resolution authorizing the Mavor to
execute a Municipal Agreement between the Citv of Charlotte
and the North Carolina Department of Transportation for installa-

tlon of two upgraded signal controllers and two cabinets at the
Iintersection of the I-85 ramps with Beatties Ford Road.

With prior approval from the NCDOT, the City has installed two

upgraded signal controllers and two cabinets at the intersection of
the I-85 ramps with Beatties Ford Road.




Page - 21 -

The NCDOT will reimburse the City a maximum of $13,000 of the
esrimated cost of $17,000. All remaining costs are paid from funds

already approved in the Charlotte Department of Transportation
operating budget. The City's cost exceeds the reimbursable amount

because we are installing more advanced microprocessor equipment
which will provide a lower maintenance cost, be compatible with

similar equipment maintained by the City, and provide greater
flexibility for future changes.

C. Recommend adoption of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to
axecute a Municipal Agreement between the Cit of Charlotte and
the North Carolina Department of Transportation for installation

°f a new traffic signal at US 74 (Independence Blvd.) and Sardis
Road North.

With prior approval from the NCDOT, the City has installed a new
traffic signal at US 74 (Independence Blvd.) and Sardis Road North.

The NCDOT will reimburse the City a maximum of $16,000 of the
estimated cost of $17,572. All remaining costs are paid from funds

already approved in the Charlotte Department of Transportation
operating budget. The City's cost exceeds the reimbursable because
more advanced microprocessor equipment is being installed which will

provide a lower maintenance cost, be compatible with similar equip- ||

ment maintained by the City, and provide greater flexibility for
future changes.

D. Recommend adoption of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to
execute a Municipal Agreement between the City of Charlotte
and the North Carolina Department of Transportation for
installation of a replacement traffic signal at SR 3635
(Johnston Road) and SR 3687 (Park Road).

With prior approval from the NCDOT, the City has replaced and
upgraded the traffic signal controller equipment at Johnston Road and

Park Road.

The NCDOT will reimburse the City a maximum of $8,000, which is

the estimated cost. Replacing and upgrading the equipment at this
intersection will meet the City's objective of improving the safety
and efficiency of Charlotte's transportation system.

SET PUBLIC HEARINGS

Recommend adoption of a Resolution of Intent to abandon Mill Road,
Biddle Street, Sparrow Street and an unnamed street and set a public

hearing for January 12, 1987.




23,

_authorizing the refund of
of $255.60 which were assessed
against 1 tax account.

between the Cit of Charlotte and

Recommend approval of contracts

the applicants listed below:

contracts for new development 1n accordance with
Ttem 1 is a lo-year <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>